

Item No. 6
SC No. 244/2026
State
Vs.
Chirag & Anr.

22.07.2026

Present: Sh. V.K. Swami, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Both accused persons are present on bail.
Sh. Gulab Singh, Sh. Shekhar, Sh. Nikhil Sikka,
Ms. Ruchi and Ms. Tina, counsels for both the
accused.

PW4 Sh. Rupak Kumar and PW5 Sh. Deepak are examined, cross-examined and discharged.

Addl. PP for State submits that all material witnesses have been examined and prays that the prosecution evidence may be closed. As such, PE stands closed.

As prayed by Addl. PP for the State, since, there is no incriminating evidence on record against both the accused persons, the statement of the accused persons u/s 313 CrPC is dispensed with.

Final arguments heard.

Vide separate judgment announced in the open court today, both the accused persons are acquitted of the offences under section 450/452/307/34 IPC.

Both the accused persons are directed to furnish the bail bonds u/s 437(A) CrPC in the sum of Rs.20,000/- each with one surety of like amount within 05 days from today. Till then, at the request of counsel for the accused persons, their previous bail bonds are extended for a further period of 05 days.

File be consigned to Record Room.

The date of hearing i.e. 29.07.2026 stands cancelled.

(PANKAJ GUPTA)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
South-West, Dwarka Courts
New Delhi/22.07.2026